
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 1 June 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

  
  
   
 Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor AR Round  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  1 JUNE 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  
'NEW INN, LEDBURY ROAD, BARTESTREE, HR1 4BX' - LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘New 
Inn, Ledbury Road, Bartestree, HR1 4BX’. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE 
CROWN & SCEPTRE, 7 SHERFORD STREET, BROMYARD. HR7 4DL' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

45 - 86 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
‘Crown & Sceptre, 7 Sherford Street, Bromyard, HR7 4DL’. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'KUBUS POLSKI SKLEP, 22 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB' - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

87 - 110 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the 
‘Kubus Polski Sklep, 22 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB’. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO
[...]
om 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 1st June 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  ‘NEW INN, 

LEDBURY ROAD, BARTESTREE, HR1 4BX’ – 

LICENSING ACT 2003   

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Hagley 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘New Inn, Ledbury 

Road, Bartestree, HR1 4BX’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommenda
[...]
ice.uk
http://www.warwickshire.police.uk/
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/
www.warwickshire.police.uk/specialconstables
www.westmercia.police.uk/specialconstables


41



42



43





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 1st June 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ‘THE CROWN & 

SCEPTRE, 7 SHERFORD STREET, 

BROMYARD. HR7 4DL’ – LICENSING ACT 

2003   

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Bromyard Bringsty 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘Crown & Sceptre, 7 

Sherford Street, Bromyard, HR7 4DL’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

45

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the
[...]
ded recipient and have received this e-mail in 

error, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this e-mail is 

strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error please contact the sender immediately 

and destroy all copies of it.” 

 

69





From: Mooney,James [mailto:james.mooney@westmercia.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: 29 April 2016 13:06 

To: Licensing 

Cc: Barnett,Robert; Meek,John 

Subject: Crown and Sceptre, Bromyard - new application 

 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

  

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a new premises licence for a location 

known as the Crown and Sceptre Public House, Sherford Street, Bromyard.  The 

application is for the licensable activities of the sale/supply of alcohol, regulated 

entertainment and late night refreshment 

  

The applicant seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Pamela Joy JAMES 

  

West Mercia Police do not object to this application.  This premises has historically been a 

licensed premises for a number of years and is located near to residential addresses as 

such there is a history of recorded noise and nuisance issues.   

  

West Mercia Police therefore have the following representations in order to promote the 

licensing objectives, it is our view that they are proportionate, achievable and enforceable. 

  

  

1.      CCTV will be provided in the form of a recordable system, capable of providing pictures of 

EVIDENTIAL QUALITY in all lighting conditions particularly facial recognition. 

        Cameras shall encompass all ingress and egress to the premises, fire exits, outside areas, and 

all areas where the sale/ supply of alcohol occurs. 

        Equipment MUST be maintained in good working order , be correctly time and date stamped , 

recordings MUST be kept in date order, numbered sequentially and kept for a period of 31 

days and handed to Police on demand. 

        The Premises Licence Holder must e
[...]
ARIS TREZINS 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

82



83



84



85



86



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 1st June 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ‘KUBUS POLSKI 

SKLEP, 22 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 

0AB’ – LICENSING ACT 2003   

Report by: FRED SPRIGGS - LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of the ‘Kubus Polski Sklep, 

22 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB’. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

87

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to w
[...]
he licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision. 
(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 18(6).  

 

Risk Management 

 
13. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

14. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a. Application Form 
b. Police Representation 
c. Trading Standards Representation 

 
Background Papers 
None. 

90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105





NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

  

West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application for a premises licence for a location 

known as Kubus Polski Skelp, 22 Eign Gate, Hereford.  The applicant is for the licensable 

activity of the sale/supply of alcohol. 

  

The application seeks to specify the designated premises supervisor as Agnieszka GIZAK.  

She is also the applicant for the premises licence 

  

West Mercia Police OBJECT to this application on the grounds to grant it will undermine the 

licensing objectives. 

  

This premises is an established premises and was licensed for similar activities until 

November 2015.  At that time the then premises licence holder informed the Licensing 

Authority that they wished to surrender the premises licence.  However it appears that due to 

an oversight, his information was not passed to the police at the time and they only became 

aware of it at a later date. 

  

In January 2016, the police attended the premises as a result of noticing that the shop name 

had changed.  They spoke to the applicant for this matter - Agnieszka GIZAK - who informe
[...]
e Helpdesk at the 

Herefordshire Council, telephone 01432 260160. 

 

 

110

mailto:licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:lwilson@herefordshire.gcsx.gov.uk
blocked::http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  'NEW INN, LEDBURY ROAD, BARTESTREE, HR1 4BX' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Application
	Application
	Plans

	Trading Standards representation
	West Mercia Police representation
	Public representation  1 - redacted

	4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE CROWN & SCEPTRE, 7 SHERFORD STREET, BROMYARD. HR7 4DL' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Application
	Application.pdf
	Plans

	Trading Standards representation
	West Merica Police representation
	Licensing Authority representation
	EHO representation
	Public representation 1 - redacted
	Public representation 2 - redacted

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'KUBUS POLSKI SKLEP, 22 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB' - LICENSING ACT 2003
	Application
	West Mercia Police representation
	Trading Standards representation






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Wednesday 1 June 2016 at 10.00 am 
  

  
   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, CR Butler and AR Round 
 

  
  
  
17. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor PA Andrews was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

19. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE  'NEW INN, 
LEDBURY ROAD, BARTESTREE, HR1 4BX' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

The sub-committee considered a new premises license in respect of the New Inn, Ledbury Road, 
Bartestree HR1 4BX 

The Chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 

The licence officer presented the report as per the agenda papers. 

It was noted that the Police and Trading Standards submitted conditions had been approved. 

The subcommittee heard from the applicant Mr Reynolds who confirmed that 200 local residents had 
signed a petition to reopen the premises as a hotel. Mr Reynolds confirmed that there was no plan to 
turn the premises in to a night club. 

The sub-committee retired to make its decision. On its return the legal advisor read out the decision. 

DECISION 
 
This is an application for a new premises licence in respect of the New Inn Bartestree. 
 
The regulatory subcommittee has decided to grant this application in the terms on which it is drawn. 
 
 Note: the committee supports the application to reopen these premises and wishes it well. 

 
20. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE CROWN & 

SCEPTRE, 7 SHERFORD STREET, BROMYARD. HR7 4DL' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

The sub-committee considered a new premises license in respect of the Crown and Sceptre, 7 Sherford 
Street Bromyard HR7 4DL. 

The Chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 

The licence officer presented the report as per the agenda papers. 

It was noted that all representation made by responsible authorities had been agreed with the applicant. 



 

Mr Roger Page, representing the applicant confirmed that the applicant had taken up the freehold some 
time ago but had given up the premises licence. The applicant had up until recently been trading on 
temporary event notices (tens) however the allocation for tens had been exhausted and therefore the 
premises had effectively been closed for the last two weeks. The applicant believed that all matters had 
been addressed including resident’s views and that responsible designated premises supervisors will be 
employed and will receive suitable training.  

Mr Bartrop, representing residents, was pleased that conditions had been agreed and confirmed that 
representation submitted on behalf of residents would be withdrawn and wished the applicant success 
for the premises. 

The Chairman asked all present if there were any further comments in relation to the application. There 
were no further comments and the sub-committee retired to make its decision.  

On its return the legal advisor read out the decision. 

 
This is an application for a new premises licence in respect of the Crown and Sceptre, Bromyard 
 
The regulatory subcommittee has decided to grant the application on the basis of the revised hours as 
noted on papers and 46 and 47 of our papers. The committee notes that the licensing conditions have 
been agreed.  
 
The committee compliments both the applicant and the objector’s representative for their mutually 
supportive approach to issues that have been of concern. 

 
21. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'KUBUS POLSKI 

SKLEP, 22 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD, HR4 0AB' - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

The sub-committee considered a new premises license in respect of the Kubus Polski Sklep, 22 Eign 
Gate, Hereford HR4 0AB. 

The chairman read out the guidance notes and asked all parties to introduce themselves. 

The licence officer presented the report as per the agenda papers. 

The Chairman offered the opportunity for all present to raise any points regarding the agenda papers. 

The licence officer confirmed that the applicant had been sent the relevant documents relating to the 
hearing by post and email on the 16 May 2016. The applicant was asked to confirm her postal and 
email address which corresponded with the contact details used by the licence officer on the 16 May 
2016. 

The applicant’s solicitor stated that the applicant had first has sight of the agenda papers on Saturday 
28 May and had then contacted her solicitor.  

The legal officer to the committee suggested that they retire to consider the issue of correspondence 
before proceeding with the hearing. 

The subcommittee retired to consider the issue of correspondence. 

 

On return the Chairman read out the decision notice 

 
Decision  
 
This is an application for a new premises licence in respect of the Kubus Polski Sklep, 22 Eign Gate 
Hereford. 
 
The committee has considered as a preliminary point whether the papers served on the applicant were 
indeed properly served or served at all. 
 



 

The committee has found that on the balance of probabilities the papers prepared by the council’s 
licensing department were properly served on the applicant by both email and post. 
 
However, the committee takes note that the applicant has very recently taken legal advice and retained 
a solicitor. In the interests of justice and that she should be fairly represented the committee agrees to 
adjourn the application until Monday 20th June 2016 at 14:00hrrs 
 
 
 

 

 
The meeting ended at 11.12 am CHAIRMAN 


